First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1 September 2022 at 5 pm.

#### No. S 727

#### POLICE FORCE ACT 2004

# POLICE FORCE (AUXILIARY POLICE FORCES — EXEMPTION) ORDER 2022

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

#### Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Definition
- 3. Exemption from section 86 of Act
- 4. Exemption from section 87 of Act
- 5. Exemption from section 88 of Act

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 116 of the Police Force Act 2004, the Minister for Home Affairs makes the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order is the Police Force (Auxiliary Police Forces — Exemption) Order 2022 and comes into operation on 2 September 2022.

#### **Definition**

- **2.** In this Order, "specified Auxiliary Police Force" means any of the following Auxiliary Police Forces:
  - (a) Police Tambahan, Pulau Bukom;
  - (b) Installations Auxiliary Police Force.

# **Exemption from section 86 of Act**

**3.** Section 86(3A) of the Act does not apply to an employer of a specified Auxiliary Police Force.

## **Exemption from section 87 of Act**

- **4.**—(1) Section 87(1) of the Act does not apply to a person who acquires as a going concern the business or undertaking of an employer of a specified Auxiliary Police Force.
- (2) Section 87(5) of the Act does not apply to an employer of a specified Auxiliary Police Force.

### **Exemption from section 88 of Act**

- **5.**—(1) Section 88(1) of the Act does not apply to a person who becomes a 5% controller of an employer of a specified Auxiliary Police Force.
  - (2) Section 88(2) of the Act does not apply to a person who
    - (a) whether by a series of transactions over a period of time or otherwise, becomes a 25% controller, a 50% controller or an indirect controller of an employer of a specified Auxiliary Police Force; or
    - (b) ceases to be a 50% controller or a 75% controller of an employer of a specified Auxiliary Police Force.

Made on 31 August 2022.

PANG KIN KEONG

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Singapore.

[MHA 112/2/033; AG/LEGIS/SL/235/2020/5 Vol. 1]